

IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before:
Judge Inés Mónica Weinberg de Roca, Pre-Appeal Judge

Registrar:
Mr. Hans Holthuis

Order of:
21 June 2004

PROSECUTOR

v.

MIODRAG JOKIC

ORDER

Counsel for the Prosecutor:

Mr. Norman Farrell

Counsel for the Defence:

Mr. Zarko Nikolic
Mr. Eugene O'Sullivan

I, Inés Mónica Weinberg de Roca, pre-appeal Judge in the present proceedings,

NOTING that Miodrag Jokic ("Appellant") filed a partly confidential "Motion to Present Additional Evidence pursuant to Rule 115" on 2 June 2004;

NOTING that the Prosecution filed a confidential response on 14 June 2004;

NOTING that, on 18 June 2004, the Appellant filed a confidential "Application for Leave to File a Reply to the Prosecution's Response to Miodrag Jokic's Motion to Present Additional Evidence pursuant to Rule 115 and Reply to the Prosecution's Response to Miodrag Jokic's Motion to Present Additional Evidence pursuant to Rule 115" ("Reply");

NOTING that the Appellant filed his reply pursuant to Rule 126bis of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal;

REMINDING the Appellant of the provisions of the *Practice Direction on Procedure for the Filing of Written Submissions in Appeal Proceedings before the International Tribunal*, IT/155 Rev.1, which, issued by the President of the International Tribunal in conformity with the provision of Rule 126bis, regulate the

filing of motions, responses, and replies during appeal proceedings;

CONSIDERING that Article 10 of the *Practice Direction* allows a reply to be filed four days after the filing of a response;

HEREBY RECOGNISES the filing of the Reply as validly done.

Done in both English and French, the English text being authoritative.

Inés Mónica Weinberg de Roca
Pre-Appeal Judge

Dated this twenty-first day of June 2004,
At The Hague,
The Netherlands.

[Seal of the International Tribunal]